Appendix Table C1.6. Patient characteristics—race/ethnicity
	Author

Year

PMID
	Database
	Race/ethnicity
	1980-1984
	1985-1989
	1990-1994
	1995-1999
	2000-2004
	2005-2010
	Statistical analysis
	Notes

	Hsing
80
2000

10585584


	SEER
	White

Black
	24,192 (90.1%)

2664 (9.9%)

(1973-77)
	
	66,227 (90.3%)

7129 (9.7%)

(1988-92)
	
	
	
	NR
	No data were reported for other ethnicities.

	Clegg31
2002 

12230422
	SEER
	The study provided a cross-table of the proportion of patients with localized/regional, distant or unknown cancer stage, by race and period of study (1975-87 and 1988-97).

The racial groups considered were non-Hispanic White, Hispanic White, African American, American Indian and Alaskan native, Asian American, and Hawaiian native.
	(1975-87)
	
	(1987-97)
	
	
	
	P<0.001

(chi-square test for stage x race x time period)
	Hispanic Whites, non-Hispanic Whites and Asian Americans had the highest proportion of cases diagnosed at localized/regional stage and the lowest proportion of cases diagnosed at distant stage. Conversely, African Americans had the lowest proportion of cases diagnosed at localized/regional stage and the highest proportion diagnosed at distant stage. These differences were generally consistent across time periods. 


	Appendix Table C1.6. Patient characteristics—race/ethnicity (continued)

	Author

Year

PMID
	Database
	Race/ethnicity
	1980-1984
	1985-1989
	1990-1994
	1995-1999
	2000-2004
	2005-2010
	Statistical analysis
	Notes

	Jani37
2007 

17505529
	SEER
	Caucasian

African-American

Other
	
	86.5%

10.0%

3.5%

(1984-88)
	85.0%

9.6%

5.3%

(1989-1993)
	80.0%

12.2%

7.5%

(1994-1998)
	80.3%

11.7%

7.9%

(1999-2003)
	
	P=0.785

(chi-square test)

RR=1.45 (CI 0.73, 1.81)
	Data were only reported for White and Black individuals. 

	Polednak46
2002 

12477140
	SEER
	Non-Hispanic White

Black

Count (percentage) of men in each racial/ethnic group
	
	
	23,347 (88.7%)

2969 (11.3%)

(1992)
	17,111 (85.8%)

2821 (14.2%)

(1997)
	
	
	NR
	Data were not reported for patients of other racial/ethnic groups.

	Demers49
1994

8203988
	SEER-Detroit
	White

Black
	
	74%

26%

(1987)
	77%

23%

(1991)
	
	
	
	P<0.001

(Mantel-Haenszel test for the linear association between year of diagnosis and race)
	

	Barnholtz-Sloan86
2003

14575366
	SEER-Detroit
	Caucasian

African American
	72.8%

27.2%

 (1980-1989)
	
	73.7%

26.3%

 (1990-1997)
	
	
	
	NR
	

	Schwartz52
1999 

10197854
	SEER-Detroit
	White

Black

Other

Unknown
	73%

27%

1%

1%

(1982-86)
	74%

24%

1%

2%

(1987-91)
	69%

25%

1%

6%

(1992-96)
	
	
	
	NR
	

	Gilliland53
1996 

8722215
	SEER-New Mexico
	White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Black

American Indian

Other/unknown
	71.7%

22.1%

<1%

3.8%

1.5%

(1983-84)
	69.4%

24.4%

1.9%

4.1%

<1%

(1987-88)
	76.8%

18.9%

1.5%

2.7%

<1%

(1991-92)
	
	
	
	NR
	

	Klabunde58
1998 

9749657
	SEER, Medicare
	White

Black
	
	91.7%

8.3%

(1987)
	91.4%

8.6%

(1992)
	
	
	
	NR
	

	Zeliadt61
2004

15596192
	SEER, Medicare
	White

African-American
	
	
	91.0%

9.0%

(1991-1993)
	89.3%

10.7%

(1997-1999)
	
	
	NR
	

	Carpenter62 

2010 

20333462
	SEER, Medicare
	White

Black
	
	
	85.8%

14.2%

(1994)
	82.9%

17.1%

(1997)
	83.5%

16.5%

(2002)
	
	P=0.043

(chi-square test comparing yr of diagnosis between White and Black men, for all yr from 1994 to 2002)
	

	Mullins63
2010 

20163844
	SEER-Medicare
	Non-Hispanic White

African American

Hispanic White
	
	
	
	80.6%

12.2%

7.2%

(1998)
	82.2%

10.7%

7.1%

(2002)
	
	NR
	

	Cooperberg65 

2002 

12131295
	CaPSURE
	White – non Hispanic

Black/African American

Hispanic

Other
	
	
	84.9%

11.1%

2.1%

1.9%

(1989-97)
	86.8%

8.8%

1.6%

2.9%

(1997-2001)
	
	
	NR
	

	Greene71
2005 

16194711
	CaPSURE
	White – non Hispanic

Black/African American

Asian

Hispanic

Alaska native/American native

Other
	
	
	
	83%

11%

2%

3%

0%

1%

(1997- 99)
	91%

5%

1%

1%

<1%

1%

(2000-03)
	
	P<0.001

(chi-square comparing 2 periods)
	

	Mettlin74
1995 

8625214


	NCDB
	Non-Hispanic White

Hispanic

African American

Native American

Asian

Unknown
	
	85.7%

1.6%

7.6%

0.1%

0.8%

4.2%

(1986-87)
	85.1%

2.1%

8.1%

0.1%

1.1%

3.5%

(1992)
	
	
	
	NR
	

	Mettlin75
1998 

9781963
	NCDB
	White – non Hispanic

Black/African American

Hispanic

Other
	
	
	87.7%

8.8%

0.8%

2.7%

(1992)
	83.3%

11.8%

1.6%

3.3%

(1995)
	
	
	NR
	

	Hamilton77
2011 

20735387
	POCS, NCI
	White

African American

Hispanic
	
	
	
	78.4%

14.0%

7.6%

(1998)
	83.2%

12.5%

4.3%

(2002)
	
	P<0.01

(difference in distribution by yr)
	

	White92
2011

21351084


	Texas Cancer Registry
	Non-Hispanic white

Non-Hispanic black

Hispanic

Asian/Pacific Islander
	
	
	
	76.2%

11.8%

11.5%

0.5%

(1997)
	73.5%

12.2%

13.5%

0.8%

(2002)
	
	Reference

P=0.148

P<0.001

P<0.001

[chi-square test for the racial distribution over time]
	


Ordering of the studies follows Appendix Table C1.1.
NA = not applicable; NR = not reported; PMID = PubMed identification number; RR = relative risk; yr = year.

� Incidence rates and patient characteristics in this study were obtained from SEER data and were extracted in our summary tables; mortality rates were obtained from published sources and were not extracted.





